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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1727,
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.07.2019
TRANSPARENCY IN GRANT OF SCHOLARSHIPS
1727. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:
3

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is encouraging students from various sections of the society to continue education by providing scholarships and if so, the details thereof;

" (b) the number and details of students in each class from Ist to 12th standards who have received scholarships from the Government during the last three years, year and State-wise;

(c) the details of annual income limit of parents required for the students to become eligible for scholarships, category-wise; and

: . . -"“2 -
(d) whether the Government has put any mechanism in place to ensure transparency in the:

selection of students for grant of scholarships and if so, the details thereof? . "y

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a): The M'inistry is implementing various Centrally Sponsored and Central Sector Schemes for educational upliftment of the Scheduled Castes, Backward Classes and Students with Disabilities

(SwDs) by providing scholarships to them. The details are given in Annexure-I.

(b): The details of students, class-wise, who received scholarship from the Government are not centrally maintained. However, State-wise beneficiaries for the last three years aré given in Annexure-II.

(¢): The details of annual income limits of parents are enclosed at Annéxure- I11.

(d): System have been introduced for these Scholarship Schemes for online submission of applications, along with necessary documents and the processing thereof, including verification-of eligibility credentials.
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Annexure -1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 1727 for Answer on 02.07.2019.

(1)
(i1)
(iii)

(iv)
(v)
(vi).
(i)
(viii)

(ix)

x)

(x1)
(xii)
(xiii)
(xiv)

(xv)
(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviii)

Post-Matric Scholarship for Scheduled Castes Students

Pre-Matric Scholarship for Scheduled Castes Students

Pre-Matric Scholarship to the children of those engaged in occupation involving cleaning and prone to health hazards (
National Fellowship for Scheduled Castes Students *

National Overseas Scholarships for Scheduled Castes Students *

Scheme of Top Class Education for SC students*

Pre-Matric Scholarship for. OBC students

Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC students

Dr. Ambedkar Scheme of Interest Subsidy on Educational Loan for Overseas Studies

for OBCs/EBCs *

National Fellowship for OBCs*

Dr. Ambedkar Post-Matric Scholarship for EBC Students

Dr. Ambedkar Pre and Post —Matric Scholarship for DNT Students
Pre-Matric Scholarship for SwDs (For Class 1X & X).

Post-Matric Scholarship for SwDs (For Class X1 to Post-graduate Degree/Diploma)
Top Class Education Scholarship for SwDs (For Graduate and Post-graduate Degree/Diploma in notified Institutes of excellence in Edu?ation)

National Overseas Scholarship (For Master’s Degree/Ph_tD. in Foreign
Universities) i
National Fellowship for PwDs (For M.Phil. and Ph.D. in Indian Universities.

Free Coaching for SwDs (For recruitment examinations for Group A & B posts and entrance examinations for admission in technical and professional courses).

* (Schemes not implemented State-wise).
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An_li'éxure-II

Annexure refer:_reil)t'o in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred.
Question No. 1727 for Answer on 02._07.2019.

1. Pre-Matric Scholarship to the SC Students studying in classes IX'& X
PR .
{ 8.No | States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
; Beneficiaries | Beneficiaries Beneficiaries
1 | Andhra 139710 0 | Beneficiaries of the year 2018-19
| Pradesh =| -is received with the proposal of
2 | Assam 0] 0 ™ " .the year 2019-20
3 | Bibar ) 491564 ) '
4 Chandigarh 2078 2569 B
5 Chhattisgarh 119014 |. 0
6 | D&N Haveli 0 0 =
© 7 Daman & Diu 0 119 |
8 - | Delhi 0 <104
9 Goa ~ ;‘r' 0 =0
10 | Gujarat 90949 0
1. | Haryana ) 147104
12- | Himachal 16146 27079
N Pradesh: .
13 | Jammu = - 3770 0
| &Kashmir
-l .14 | Jharkhand 0 41305
15 | Karnataka 221674 0
16 | Kerala 84210 75728
. 17 | Madhya a 347356 0 k4
Pradesh . s )
18 .| Maharashtra 0 © 0
19 | Manipur 0 1367
20 | Meghalaya 0 ' 0
21 .| Odisha 139595 217746
[ 22 | Punjab 125161 | 205791 |
23 - | Rajasthan 19942 0 i
24 | Sikkim 0l 230 )
25 | Tamilnadu 350251 284495
26 | Tripura 913 14385 ¢
27 | Uttar Pradesh 0 0] ;
28 | Uttarakhand - + 0 421000
29 | West Bengal 349674 301845
30 * | 'Puducherry 0 8733
~31 | Telangana = - 0 41088
Total 2020663 2282254
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2. Pre-Matric Scholarship to the Children of those engaged in occupations

involving cleaning and prone to health hazards

LY

S.No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 - 2018-19
e . Beneficiaries | Beneficiaries | Beneficiaries
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 | Beneficiaries of |-
2 Assam 0.00 0.00 | the year 2018_—
3 Bihar "0.00 0.00 19 _is.received
4| Chbattisgarh 0.00 0.00 pm;”il;]ﬁ;? he
5 Delhi 0.00 0.00 year 2019-20
6 Goa - 0.00 0.00 -
7 . | Gujarat ~0.00 0.00
8 | Haryana 0.00 0.00
9 Himachal Pr. 0.00 2265
10 J&K 1 0.00 0.00.
1 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00
12 Karnataka ~0.00 0.00
13 Kerala . 0.00 0.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00
15 Maharashtra 94295 0.00
16 Mizoram 440 0.00
17 Odisha 0.00 0.00
18 Pondicherry 0.00 | 0.00
19 Punjab 0.00 0.00
20 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00
71 | Sikkim 0.00 0001 ~
22~ | Tamil Nadu 0.00 - 0.00 -
23 Tripura 0.00 0.00 -
24 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00
25 Uttarakhand 0.00 . 0.00
26 West Bengal - 00 0.00 "
Total 94735 2265
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3. Post Matric Scholarship for SC Students

L e e o mem M

.8.No. | States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
s Beneficiaries Beneficiaries Beneficiaries
1 Andhra Pradesh 685102 658534 | Beneficiaries
2 .| Assam ' "~ 38366 23874 | of the year
3 Bihar NA 89213 | 2018-19is
4 | Chandigarh 3000 2203 | received with
5 | Chhattisgarh 90871 95565 | the proposal
6 | Daman & Diu 170 j 0| oftheyear
7 | Delhi E NA 20100 | 201920
8 Goa 108 ' 280
-9 Gujarat 166582 131169
10 . | Haryana 94377 | 123062
=11 | Himachal Pradesh 55213 33057
12- | Jammu & Kashmir 4094 11040
=13~ | Jharkhand NA 20177 |
14 | Karnataka . 297478 322606
15 | Kerala 131314 132286
16 | Madhya Pradesh 323642 | . . 361268
17 Maharashtra 404656 |. = 540993
18 | Manipur 7310 6566
19 | Meghalaya 146 0
20. | Odisha “’“ 106668 202125 |
21 | Puducherry NA 6241
22 Punjab 309468 274730
23 | Rajasthan 310639 191184
24 | Sikkim 328 361 -
25 | Tamil Nadu 796206 761114
26 | Telangana 278363 212706 .
27 | Tripura 14943 14652
28 | Uttar Pradesh 1095469 1238139
29 | Uttarakhand 39864 69504
30 | West Bengal 607744 382795 | -
Total 5862121 5925544
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4. Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme for OBC students
Beneficiaries in Thousand

si. ]
No. State/UTs ) 2016-17 _ 2017-18 2018-19

1 Andhra Pradesh 49.00 58.00

2 | Bihar 10144.00 $

3 Chhattisgarh 0.00 953.00

4 Goa ' 10.00 10.00

5 Gujarat 109.00 | . 68.00

6 | Haryana 38.00 | $

7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00

8 Jammu & Kashmir 51.00 0.00

9. Jharkhand 1685.00 1145.00

10 | Karnataka 1624.00 1892.00

11 | Kerala 306.00 3

12 | Madhya Pradesh $ 0.00

13 | Maharashtra $ $

14 Odisha 100.00 10.00

15 Punjab b 0.00

16 Rajasthan 427.00 |. 322.00

17 Tamil Nadu 127.00 5 $
18 | Telangana 0.00 0.00

19 | Uttar Pradesh 93.00 103.00 -
20 | Utirakhand 0.00 0.00

21 | West Bengal 367.00 295.00

22 | Assam p 10.00

23 | Manipur 0.00 0.00

24 Sikkim 3.00 1.00 £

25 Tripura 68.00 59.00

26 | Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 $

27 | Chandigarh 1.00 1.00

28 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 1.00

29 | Daman & Diu "0.00 1.00

30 | Delhi $ 0.00

31 | Puducherry 3.00 $

Total: 15205.00 4929.00

$ Not received from State Govt/UT Administral


~5. Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for OBC

Beneficiaries in Thousand

Sl. No. Name of State/UTs 2016-17 2017-18- 2018-19
1 Andhra Pradesh 734.00 864.00
2 Bihar 174.00 256.00
3 Chattisgarh 0.00 285.00
4 Goa ' 3.00 0 6.00
5 Gujarat 93.00 159.00
6 Haryana 0.00 27.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 12.00 10.00
8 Jammu & Kashmir 9.00 7.00
9 Jharkhand 121.00 135.00
10 Karnataka 1640.00 599.00
11 Kerala 166.00 155.00
12 Madhya Pradesh 90.00 13.00
13 Maharashtra 83.00 60.00
14 Odisha 158.00 180.00
15 Punjab $ $ -
16 Rajasthan 46.00 67.00 ,
17 | Tamil Nadu 136.00 136.00 3
18 Telangana $ $
19 Uttar Pradesh 209.00 610.00
20 | Uttrakhand 4.00 00|
21 West Bengal 233.00 306.00
2 ﬁ?i}a;;an & Nicobar 0.00 1.00
23 'Dadra & Nagar Havali -0.00 0.00
24 Daman & Diu $ 2.00
25 Chandigarh 0.38 0.33
26 | Delhi 0.06 0.00 |,
27 Puducherry 0.81 2.00
28 Assam 41.00 |- ©48.00
29 Manipur 9.00 10.00
30 Tripura 16.00 15.00
31 Sikkim 1.00 1.00
Total: 3979.25 3968.33

$ Not received from State Govt/UT Administration
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6. Dr. Ambedkar Post Matric Scholarship

© s E R

Scherire for EBC studerts

Beneficiaries in Thousand

S.No. States/ UTs | 2016-17 - 2017-18 2018-19
1 | Andhra Pradesh 181.29 $
2 | Bihar 0 $
3 | Gujarat 0 4.82
. 4 | Himachal Pradesh’ 0.29 8.83
5 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.72 $
6 |Kerala : ' $ $-
7 | Odisha 0.1 $
8 | Rajasthan 1.05 . $ $
9 } Uttarakhand $ $
10 | Manipur 0 $
11 | Sikkim 027 .0.97
412 | Tripura - 0.31 $
13 | Chandigarh 0.16 $:
14 | Goa 0 0 -
Total 184.19 14.62 T

$ Not received from State Govt/UT Administration

;7. Dr. Ambedkar Pre and Post Matric S_cholarsl;ip for DNT studenfsf

1

pi

[

P

Beneficiaries in Thousand

.$ Not received from State Govt/UT Administration

S.No. States/ UTs [ 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19
1 | Gujarat. " $ - -
> | Himachal Pradesh - 42.00 53.00
3 Jammu & Kashmir $ - -
4. | Maharashtra ' $ - -
Total .| 0.00 42.00 53.00 -


:'8.* Pre-matric (class IX to X) and Post-Degree/Diploma) , D/o Empowermen

A

-

matric scholarship (class XI to Post-Graduate
t of Persons with Disabilities(D/o EPwDs).

Post-matric

PR W

T Pre-matric
(Class X1 to Post-Garduate ( Class IX & X)
Degree/Diploma)
S.NO. STATE/UT _
201617 1 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
No. No. No. No. No. No.
I | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1|1 0 0 3
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 61 91 112 49° 24
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 18 21 8 3

4 | ASSAM 84 | 0 108 21 31
5 | BIHAR 355 366 1147 51 12 65
6 | CHANDIGARH 1 11 3 2 0 0
7 | CHHATTISGARH 36 44 |7 267 82 226 144
8 | DADRA & NAGAR HAVELIL 4 i 0 0 1 0
9 | DAMAN & DIU 0 1 0 0 3 0
10 | DELHI 5 196 322 3 33 | ]
11 | GOA 0 3 0 0 0 0.
12 | GUIARAT 24 433 249 99 | ™ 226 43
13 | HARYANA 55 46 | 221 2 77 18
14 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 64 61 45 38 |” 79 46
15 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 110 115 215 37 176 2
16 | JHARKHAND 106 42 610 2 1 38
17 | KARNATAKA 1232 238 1585 1299 734 69
18 | KERALA 376 214 1236 441 2187 1622
19 | LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0|~ 0™ 0 0
20 | MADHYA PRADESH 2129 1779 3580 4426 4619 1492
21 | MAHARASHTRA 267 40| 815 14 0 0
22 | MANIPUR 2 27 0 1 3 0
" 23 | MEGHALAYA 49 25 9 11 2 0
24 | MIZORAM 190 15 2 14 20 0
25 | NAGALAND 14 1 0 1 4 0
26 | ODISHA 31 1038 | 1749 572 1240 304
27 | PUDUCHERRY 0 3 24 0 14| 5
28 | PUNJAB 20 88 149 43 6 371
29 | RAJASTHAN 78 455 1072 29 243 129
30 | Sikkim 15 7] . 3 40 6 0
31 .| TAMIL NADU 136 580 1208 23 668 281
32 | TELANGANA 57 97 71 23 5 36
33 | TRIPURA 143 126 68 117 64 10
34 | UTTARAKHAND 30 . 0 34 0 0 1
35 | UTTAR PRADESH 251 1032 4935 298 1554 479
36 | WEST BENGAL 535 479 3106 186 363 | w1575
TOTAL: 6281 7657 22953 7927 12593 6767


= o

1727 for Answer on 02.07. 2019

Annexure-111

Annexure referred to in reply to part (C) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

P The details of annual income limits of parents for scholarship schemes are following:

S. Name of Scheme Annual income limit
No. _
1. | Post-Matric Scholarship for Scheduled Castes Students Rs. 2.50 lakh
2. | Pre-Matric Scholarship for Scheduled Castes Students Rs. 2.50 lakh
3. | Pre-Matric Scholarship to the children of those engaged No Limit
in occupation involving cleaning and prone to health
: hazards
4. | Scheme of Top Class Education for SC students- Rs.6.00 lakh
5. | National Overseas Scholarships for Scheduled Castes Rs.6.00 lakh
Students _
6. | Pre-Matric Scholarship for OBC students Rs. 2.50 lakh
7. | Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC students Rs. 1.50 lakh
8. | Dr. Ambedkar Scheme of Interest Sub. for Overscas OBC — upto present
Studies for OBC/EBC students cremay layer EBC- Rs.
_ ' 2.50 lakh
9. | National Fellowshlp for OBCs No income limit
10. | Dr. Ambedkar Post-Matric Scholarshlp for EBC students Rs. 1.00 lakh
11. | Dr. Ambedkar Pre and Post-Matric Scholarship for DNT |- Rs. 2.00 lakh
Students
D/o Empowerment of Persons with Dlsabllltles _
12. | Pre-Matric Scholarship Rs. 2.50 lakh
13. | Post-Matric Scholarship Rs. 2.50 lakh
14. | Top-Class Scholarship Rs. 6.00 lakh -
15. | National Overseas Scholarship Rs. 6.00 lakh
16. | National Fellowship No ceiling
*17. | Free Coaching Rs: 6.00 lakh
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